In the interest rate risk sensitivity analysis, the Group employs a parallel shift of the interest rate curve by a potential

change of reference interest rates during the coming year. For the purposes of the interest rate risk sensitivity analysis,

average reference interest rate levels in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate changes was estimated

based on implied volatilities of ATMF (“At-the-Money-Forward”; forward option to determine the volatility of financial

instruments) options for an interest rate quoted on the interbank currency market, for which the Group has the exposure

to interest rate risk from the balance sheet date.

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the 6-month period concluded on 30 June 2023

(in PLN thousand)

 60

bps – base points

  30 June 2023 (unaudited) Analysis of the interest rate risk sensitivity as at 30 June 2023

 WIBOR EURIBOR

Financial instruments

classes
  WIBOR + 201bps

WIBOR –

201bps
 EURIBOR + 81.56bps EURIBOR – 81.56bps

carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets 13 900 3 990 80 - (80) - - - - -

Trade and other

receivables
343 739 - - - - - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
  -

Cash and cash equivalents 676 517 676 517 10 326 - (10 326) - 1 327 - ( 1 327)

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   - -

Trade liabilities and other

financial liabilities
(93 592) - - - - - - - - -

Financial lease liabilities (42 154) (42 154) (847) - 847 - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
  - - - - - - - -

Total 898 410 638 353 (9 559) - 9 559 - 1 327 - (1 327) -

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the 6-month period concluded on 30 June 2023

(in PLN thousand)

 61

  30 June 2022 (unaudited) Analysis of the interest rate risk sensitivity as at 30 June 2022

 WIBOR EURIBOR

Financial instruments

classes
  WIBOR + 201bps

WIBOR -

201bps
 EURIBOR + 81.56bps EURIBOR – 81.56bps

carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets 93 887 4 510 14   -   (14)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other

receivables
909 594   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
25 885 25 885 (80)   -  80   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents 927 391 927 391 2 493   -   (2 493)   -  1 005   -   (1005)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings

   (1 024

022)

   (1 024

022)
   (3 174)   -  3 174   -   -   -   -   -

Trade liabilities and other

financial liabilities
   (162 649)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial lease liabilities (44 278) (44 278) (137) - 137 - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total 725 808   (110 514)   (884)   -  884 -  1 005   -
   (1

005)
-

bps – base points

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the 6-month period concluded on 30 June 2023

(in PLN thousand)

 62

32.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to the currency risk associated with concluded transactions. As at 30 June 2023, none of ZE PAK SA Group’s companies had active instruments employed

to mitigate the foreign exchange risk (e.g., forward EUR/PLN transactions).

Potential currency rate changes were calculated based on annual volatilities implied for currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given pair of currencies as at the

balance sheet date.

The Group identifies the exposure to EUR/PLN exchange rate changes. The table below shows the gross financial result sensitivity to reasonable exchange rate changes,

assuming non-variability of other risk factors for these financial instrument classes exposed to the exchange rate change risk.

  30 June 2023 (unaudited) Analysis of the currency risk sensitivity as at 30 June 2023

  EUR/PLN

Financial instruments classes   EUR/PLN exchange rate + 7.28% EUR/PLN exchange rate – 7.28%
   4.7743 4.1263

  carrying amount value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets 13 900 - - - - -

Trade and other receivables 343 739 3 848 280 - (280) -

Derivative financial instruments (assets)  -  - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 676 517 162 762 11 849 - (11 849) -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  - - - - -

Trade liabilities and other financial liabilities (93 592) (5 038) (367) - 367 -

Lease liabilities (42 154) - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments   - - - - -

Total 898 410 161 571 11 762 - (11 762) -

  30 June 2022 (unaudited) Analysis of the currency risk sensitivity as at 30 June 2022

  EUR/PLN

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the 6-month period concluded on 30 June 2023

(in PLN thousand)

 63

Financial instruments classes   EUR/PLN exchange rate + 8.87% EUR/PLN exchange rate – 8.87%
   5.0958 4.2654

  carrying amount value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets 93 887   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables 909 594 114 10   -   (10)   -

Derivative financial instruments (assets) 25 885   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents 927 391 123 062 10 916   -   (10 916)   -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (1 024 022)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade liabilities and other financial liabilities   (162 649)   (7 444)   (660)   -  660   -

Lease liabilities   (44 278) - -  -

Derivative financial instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total 725 808 115 732 10 266   -   (10 266)   -

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP

Interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the 6-month period concluded on 30 June 2023

(in PLN thousand)

 64

32.3. Credit risk

The credit risk is a potential credit event, which may be materialised in the form of such factors as a counterparty’s

insolvency, partial repayment of receivables, significant delay in the repayment of receivables or another unforeseen

derogation from contractual terms.

The Group concludes transactions only with reputable companies of good credit rating. All clients who want to use trade

credits are subject to initial verification procedures. Furthermore, owing to ongoing monitoring of receivables, the